fuel in both the Base Case and the ZEB Case (while fossil fuel buses are phased out), the cost difference

between the two scenarios is still about 26%, similar to the baseline analysis in Section 8.3. Thus, CNG

cost swings have a minor impact in the total potential cost savings of a transition to FCEBs. Fuel-related

cost savings as such would need to come from reductions in the cost of hydrogen fuel.

Another potential way to translate FCEB operations into cost savings is through maintenance cost

savings due to reduced labor for maintenance work. To account for potential cost savings through

reduced maintenance labor, we tested a 40% decrease in FCEBs maintenance cost per mile. A 40%

decrease in maintenance labor for FCEBs decreases the NPV of the ZEB Case by $8.6 million, resulting

in the ZEB Case being 20% greater than the Base Case. So, while cost savings can arise from

maintenance savings, it is not as significant as the impact of cheaper FCEB purchase prices.

Table 17 summarizes the results of the sensitivity testing on the NPV of the Base Case and ZEB Case.

Table 17: Sensitivity analysis and impact on NPV

Base Case
Base Case

Diff
ZEB Case

ZEB

Case Diff

ZEB vs.
Base

Baseline $105,294,000  NA $134,963,000  NA 28%

FCEB purchase price -50% swing $105,294,000  $--  $114,323,000  $(20,640,000) 9%

CNG fuel +50% swing $108,348,000  $3,054,000  $136,863,000  $1,900,000  26%

FCEB maintenance -40% swing $105,294,000  $-- $126,347,000  $(8,616,000) 20%

Overall, the sensitivity analysis demonstrates that changes in capital expenses for bus purchase price

has the biggest impact on NPV. If FCEB prices come down in the future, the total budget required for the

transition will be significantly closer to the business-as-usual scenario. Further, GCTD will continue to use

competitive and formula funding sources to reduce the expenses of capital acquisitions, such as the

recent application to the federal Low-No funding program for a hydrogen fueling station.

27 https://www2.deloitte.com/content/dam/Deloitte/fr/Documents/fusions-acquisitions/fueling-the-future-of-mobility-fuel-cell.pdf